R255.0 million), interest received from loans was R21.1 million (2023: R24.9 million) and interest paid on loans was R255.5 million (2023:
R226.3 million).

The exposure of cash deposits and overdrafts to interest rate risk is managed through the Group’s cash management system which
enables the Group to maximise returns while minimising risk. Loan receivables are funded from the Group’s cash resources.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk on the block discounting loan receivable and payable balances, as the loan receivable at
the prime interest rate is immediately sold at prime less one to an approved financial institution.

	 Sensitivity analysis
Changes in market interest rates relating to loan receivables do not have a material impact on the Group’s profits and hence no
sensitivity analysis has been presented. Net bank overdraft of R2 420.7 million (2023: R1 736.2 million) and total borrowings of
R6  694.6  million (2023: R8 265.2 million) expose the Group to interest rate risk. The sensitivity of these short-term balances is
assessed below:

	 Southern Africa
If interest rates relating to bank overdraft balances had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit
before tax for the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2024 2023

Profit before tax 0.5  (13.7)  (11.6)
Profit before tax (0.5)  13.7  11.6

	 Ireland
If interest rates relating to Irish loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax for
the year would decrease/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2024 2023

Profit before taxation 0.5  (11.5)  (16.5)
Profit before taxation (0.5)  11.5  16.5

	 Switzerland
If interest rates relating to Swiss loans had been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax
for the year would (decrease)/increase by:

GROUP

Rmillion
Sensitivity
% change 2024 2023

Profit before taxation 0.5  (15.2)  (17.3)
Profit before taxation (0.5)  15.2  17.3

77 THE SPAR GROUP LTD ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39.	 Financial risk management continued
	 Credit risk

Trade receivables, short-term investments, loans and guarantees to retailers represent the significant categories of the Group’s financial
instruments exposed to credit risk amounting to R18 734.0 million (2023: R20 063.0 million). Concentration risk is mitigated as the
Group deals with a broad spread of customers.

	 Trade receivables consist of:
Southern Africa:	 SPAR, Build it and Pharmacy retailer receivables
Ireland:	 Retailer and hospitality customers
Switzerland:	 SPAR retailers, TopCC and hospitality customers

[…]

existing accounting policies. As a result, SPAR has changed the accounting policy to account for its financial guarantees under IFRS 9
Financial Instruments from the current financial year.

Under IFRS 9, financial guarantees are recognised as financial liabilities and must be measured at their fair value upon initial recognition.
Subsequently, they are measured at the higher of:

	• The expected credit losses (ECL) calculated in accordance with IFRS 9’s impairment model, or

	• The amount initially recognised less the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

	 Impact of the change
This change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates, and Errors. The retrospective adjustment was made only at the Company level and not the Group level, as it relates specifically
to material financial guarantees provided by SPAR to its foreign subsidiaries. Consequently, the Group’s consolidated financial
statements remain unaffected by this change.

The adjustments made to Company are as follows:

COMPANY

2023 2022

Rmillion

As
previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

As
previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of financial position
Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  3 684.1  (420.3)  3 263.8  4 546.7  (495.9)  4 050.8

Current liabilities
Current portion of financial liabilities  (420.3)  (420.3)  (495.9)  (495.9)

Statement of profit or loss
Net operating expenses  (9 253.8)  75.6  (9 178.2)
Administrative and information technology
expenses  (2 306.4)  75.6  (2 230.8)
Operating (loss)/profit  (153.5)  75.6  (77.9)
(Loss)/profit before taxation  (437.0)  75.6  (361.4)
(Loss)/profit after taxation  (654.4)  75.6  (578.8)

	 Prior period errors
Lease remeasurements
During the current financial year, the Group identified a prior period error in relation to the accounting for leases under IFRS 16 Leases.
SPAR has entered into “back-to-back” leasing arrangements with certain landlords and retailers, whereby it acts as both a lessee and
a lessor for the same underlying assets.

In the prior period, certain renewal clauses within these back-to-back lease agreements were exercised by both SPAR and the
counterparties. However, these renewals were not reflected in the Group’s lease accounting, resulting in an understatement of both
lease receivables and lease payables as at the prior period end.

This only impacted the statement of financial position of the Group and Company for the prior financial year.

Reclassification of other receivables and payables
During the current financial year, the Group identified a prior period error in relation to other receivable and payable balances which was
classified incorrectly.

In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Group has retrospectively corrected
these prior period errors. The financial statements for each prior period presented have been restated to reflect the impact of the prior
period errors.

85 THE SPAR GROUP LTD ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.	 Change in Accounting Policy and Prior Period Errors continued
	 Prior period errors continued
	 Impact of the change

The Group and the Company, as applicable, have retrospectively corrected these prior period errors, the financial impact of which has
been outlined in the table below:

GROUP COMPANY

2023 2023

Rmillion

As
previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

As
previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of financial position

Right-of-use assets  8 974.2  48.9  9 023.1  715.9  48.9  764.8
Lease receivable  4 564.1  92.2  4 656.3  4 054.8  92.2  4 147.0

Current assets
Current portion of lease receivable  945.0  5.0  950.0  848.4  5.0  853.4
Trade and other receivables  18 313.3  82.8  18 396.1

Non-current liabilities
Lease payable  (13 259.5)  (136.1)  (13 395.6)  (4 744.3)  (136.1)  (4 880.4)

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease payable  (2 100.5)  (10.0)  (2 110.5)  (981.2)  (10.0)  (991.2)
Trade and other payables  (23 692.0)  (82.8)  (23 774.8)

86 THE SPAR GROUP LTD ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AGM
Annual general meeting

APA
Auditing Profession Act No 26 of 2005

B.V. BIGS
The Buying International Group SPAR

Company
The SPAR Group Limited

CEO
Chief Executive Officer

CFO
Chief Financial Officer

CGU
Cash-generating unit

CODM
Chief Operating Decision Maker

CSP
Conditional Share Plan

Companies Act
Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 (as amended)

ECL
Expected credit loss

EBRD
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development

ETI
Employee tax incentive

EURIBOR
Euro Interbank Offered Rate

ESP
Employee Share Plan

FV
Fair value

GRH